(i)   The pro forma adjustments to the net operating income took into account the addition of the net operating income of the subsidiary Rosa dos Ventos for the period in which it
was not controlled, consequently not consolidated by the Company (January 1 to February 28, 2014).

The pro forma adjustments of the net profit took into account: (i) addition of the profit or loss of the subsidiary Rosa dos Ventos for the period in which it was not consolidated by
the Company; and (ii) inclusion of amortization of the right to operate, net of tax effects, as if Rosa dos Ventos had been acquired on January 1, 2014.

The Company's consolidated information for the six-month period ended June 30, 2014 includes 4 (four) months of operations of the subsidiary Rosa dos Ventos.

11.5 – Interest of non-controlling shareholders and joint ventures
Disclosure of interests in subsidiaries, as per IFRS 12 and CPC 45, is as follows:

11.5.1 – Changes in the interest on non-controlling shareholders

(*) Up to February 28, 2014, the participation of non-controlling shareholders was 41.16%.

61

Net operating revenue Net income
2014 2014

Consolidated CPFL Energia - historical 7,820,993 319,696
Pro forma adjustment (i) 2,929 706
Total 7,823,922 320,402

CERAN CPFL Renováveis Paulista Lajeado TOTAL
At December 31, 2013 216,331 1,480,864 77,624 1,774,819
Equity interests and voting capital 35.00% 41.16% 40.07%

Net equity attributable to noncontrolling shareholders 25,534 (49,374) 2,406 (21,434)
Other movements - (485) (26) (511)
Dividends (11,900) - (4,717) (16,617)

At June 30, 2014 229,965 1,431,006 75,287 1,736,258
Equity interests and voting capital 35.00% 41.17% * 40.07%

11.5.2 – Summarized financial information for each of the Company's subsidiaries listing the interest of non-controlling shareholders

The summarized financial information at June 30, 2014 and December 31, 2013 and for the semesters ended at June 30, 2014 and 2013 of subsidiaries in which there are non-
controlling interests are as follows:

11.5.3 – Joint venture

Summarized financial information of the joint venture at June 30, 2014 and December 31, 2013 and for the semesters ended at June 30, 2014 and 2013 are as follows:

 (*) Up to February 28, 2014, the interest of the direct subsidiary CPFL Geração was 52.75%.